
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2018

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR PUBLIC 
PROTECTION

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
PUBLIC PROTECTION WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE  
REGENERATION MEETING ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM, ON THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 
2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

2. AMENDMENT TO FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT 3 - 8

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY, 2018 

9 - 10



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR PUBLIC 
PROTECTION

12TH APRIL, 2018

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Philip Hughes Public Protection

Subject
Purpose: Amendment to Fly tipping enforcement
Recommendations / key decisions required: To endorse the fixed 
penalty for fly tipping at £350 with an early repayment within 10 
days of £180. This ability to issue a fixed penalty ticket is an 
amendment under Section 33z(b) of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990.
Reasons: The Government have made provision to amend the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to include a fixed penalty ticket as a 
means of disposal of a fly tipping offence instead of taking the matter to 
court. The amendment focuses on small scale fly tipping of up to 8 
black bags. Commercial and hazardous waste would not afford this 
option and would be taken to prosecution. The measures have been 
taken to avoid small scale fly tippers from attending court.

Directorate
Name of Head of Service:
Ainsley Williams
Report Author: Paul Morris

Designation

Environmental Enforcement 
Manager

Tel No. 3764

E Mail Address: 
PMorris@sirgar.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE: 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES/NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR PUBLIC PROTECTION

12TH APRIL 2018

Amendment to Fly Tipping Enforcement - Fixed Penalty Ticket

Fly-tipping is the illegal dumping of waste on to land. It can pollute the 
environment, be harmful to human health and spoils our enjoyment of 
our towns and countryside.

To tackle fly-tipping across the county, Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) 
for small-scale fly-tipping offences can be issued by an authorised 
officer to those who commit this offence. This will enable the authority 
to provide a more proportionate response to low-level, high-volume 
offences and act as a deterrent to offenders.

The FPN fines for small-scale fly-tipping can range between £150 and 
£400. If no amount is specified by the waste collection authority, the 
amount of the fixed penalty is £200. Provision can be made by the 
waste collection authority for a discount for early payment of a fixed 
penalty. 

The advantage of utilising this disposal of offence is to avoid costly 
legal processes. 

Recommendation:-

Having reviewed the cost of removal of small scale fly tipping a 
proportionate amount of a fixed penalty would be £350 with an early 
payment in 10 days reduced to £180.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

Page 5

http://gov.wales/topics/environmentcountryside/epq/cleanneighbour/fixedpenalty/


IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:  Ainsley Williams                                   Head of  Waste and Environmental Services                         

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE YES  YES YES NONE NONE NONE 

Legal  

Enforcement Officers have existing powers and authorised under S33 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
This amendment under section 33z(b) enables the officers to issue 
fixed penalty tickets for the offence of fly tipping

Finance  

 Currently action through the courts results in fines and costs being 
awarded. Any fines issued are sent to the treasury and costs awarded 
are given back to the authority.
In the event of small scale fly tipping and a fixed penalty being issued 
the revenue is given back to the authority. 
Any failure to pay the fixed penalty ticket will result in court proceedings 
and the outcome is as described above. 
ICT 
The back office systems are already in place to deal with other fixed       
penalty tickets and would require no change.

Page 6



CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Ainsley Williams                                       Head of  Waste and Environmental Services                                         

(Please specify the outcomes of consultations undertaken where they arise against the following headings)

1. Scrutiny Committee – Not Applicable

2.Local Member(s)  - Not Applicable

3.Community / Town Council – Not Applicable

4.Relevant Partners  - Not Applicable

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – Not Applicable 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR PUBLIC 
PROTECTION

FRIDAY, 19 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: P.M. Hughes (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Room 72A , County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 10.05 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor P.M. Hughes Minute No. 2 – Service 

Delivery Plan 2017/18 
Environmental 
Protection Services

Owns Businesses 
which will be affected 
by the Delivery Plan

2. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
SERVICES

(NOTE: Councillor P.M. Hughes had earlier declared an interest in this item)

As a result of Councillor Philip Hughes having earlier declared an interest in this 
item, the report will be referred to the Executive Board for determination 

3. TO RECEIVE THE DECISION RECORD OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 
DECISIONS MEETING FOR PUBLIC PROTECTION HELD ON THE 22ND 
NOVEMBER, 2017.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting of the Executive Board 
Member for Public Protection held on the 22nd November, 2017 be signed as 
a correct record.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 AMENDMENT TO FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH JANUARY, 2018



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR PUBLIC 
PROTECTION

THURSDAY, 12 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: P.M. Hughes (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
P. Morris, Environmental Enforcement Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Office of Executive Board Member for Public Protection, County Hall, Carmarthen: 
10.00 am – 10.30 am

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. AMENDMENT TO FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT
The Executive Board Member considered a report on a proposal to introduce a 
fixed penalty ticket, with a discount for early payment, as a means of disposal of a 
fly tipping offence instead of taking the matter to court, thereby avoiding costly 
legal processes. Officers considered, having reviewed the cost of removal of small 
scale fly tipping, that a proportionate amount of a fixed penalty would be £350 with 
an early payment in 10 days reduced to £180. This ability to issue a fixed penalty 
ticket was an amendment under Section 33z(b) of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990.

RESOLVED to endorse the fixed penalty for fly tipping at £350 with an early 
repayment within 10 days of £180. 

3. DECISION RECORD - 19TH JANUARY, 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on 19th January, 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


